8.14.00

Forn 1-31	n PTO-1594 -92	The state of the s	<i>1000</i> (000	SHEET :	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
-3   -3	-32	101455628	3	NLY	Patent and Trademark Office	
	To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Pleas	se record the attached origina	I documents or copy thereof.	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	0 1 1 1 4 1 1 2 4	2.	Name and address of receiv	ing party(ies):	
	Tekni-Plex, Inc.		1			
		V			ty Trust Company of New York	_
	☐ Individuals ☐ General Partnership -	<ul><li>☐ Association</li><li>☐ Limited Partnership</li></ul>		Internal Address:		-
	□ Corporation - State: Delaware			Street Address: 60 Wall S	Street	-
	Other:			City: New York State:	New York ZIP: 10286	
Add	litional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	tached? ☐ Yes 🛭 No	_			
3.	Nature of conveyance:		18	Association		-
٠.	regular or conveyance.			General Partnership		
	☐ Assignment	☐ Merger		Limited Partnership		
	Security Interest	☐ Change of Name	Ø	Other - Agent		•
	Other -	<del>-</del> -		-	ited States, a domestic representative	
Exe	cution Date: June 21, 2000	<del>-</del>		ignation is attached: signations must be a separate do:	☐ Yes 🖾 No cument from Assignment)	
				litional name(s) & address(es) atta	ached? 🔲 Yes 💆 No	
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s)	mber(s):	Ira	demark Registration No.(s)\		
Α.	Trademark Application No.(s)			Please see attached So	chedule I	
					74582918	!
5.	Name and address of party to whom co	Additional numbers attac	6.			
٠.	document should be mailed:	n coponacino con con mig		involved	s and registration 22	
	Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistan	<u>nt</u>		, ,		
	Internal Address: White & Case LLP		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 565.00	
				<ul><li>☑ Enclosed</li><li>☑ Authorized to be charge</li></ul>	ed to deposit account, in case of	
:				deficiency		
Stra	et Address: 1155 Avenue of the Ameri	0.26	8.	Deposit account number:		
	: New York State: NY	ZIP: 10036		23-1705 (in case of defi	is page if paying by deposit account)	
	. 145W YORK States, 147	DO NOT USI	 	<del></del>	is page if paying by deposit account/	_
		ופט וטאו טט	5 117	IIS SPACE		
}						
9.	Statement and signature.					
	To the best of my knowledge and belief	, the foregoing information is	77	and correct and any attached	copy is a true copy of the original	
	document.  Brian T. Jaenicke		<i>!</i> }~	~ /:\ /	8/14/00	
	Name of Person Signing	——————————————————————————————————————	<del>-</del>	Signature	Date	
09/1	3/2000 MTHAI1 00000011 74582918	\		Total number of page	s comprising cover sheet:	
01 6	MB <sub>0</sub> No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 40.00	_1				
02 1	C:482 323.00	Do not detail	ch th	is portion		
V	Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet info	rmati	ion to:		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks						
	Box Assignments					
	Washington, D.C. 2	.0231				
F	Public burden reporting for this sam	ple cover sheet is estima	ated	to average about 30 min	utes per document to be recorded	,
ir	naluding time for reviewing the doc	cument and gathering th	e da	ta needed, and completing	ng and reviewing the sample cove	r
S	heet. Send comments regarding this PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 202	s burden estimate to the l	U.S.	Patent and Trademark Off	rice, Uffice of Information Systems	,
	7K2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 202 0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	or, and to the Office of	i ivid	nagement and budget, Fr	Spaintent fleadelloit froject (000)	

## A. <u>U.S. Trademarks</u>

Reg. No.	Reg. Date
750,589	06/04/63
926,056	12/28/71
1,245,310	07/12/83
1,965,749	04/02/96
913,546	06/08/71
1,316,950	01/29/85
647,209	06/18/57
2,330,295	03/14/00
909,590	03/09/71
913,544	06/08/71
1,316,952	01/29/85
2,285,334	10/12/99
913,545	06/08/71
921,959	10/12/71
613,180	09/27/55
	750,589 926,056 1,245,310 1,965,749 913,546 1,316,950 647,209 2,330,295 909,590 913,544 1,316,952 2,285,334 913,545 921,959

## B. U.S. Trademark Applications

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
Natvar & design	74/582,918	11/04/98
Cylon	75/463,961	04/07/98
Tekniflex	75/909,252	02/03/00
Teklar	75/851,761	11/17/99
Tekni-films	75/766,319	08/02/99
Tekniflex	75/154,629	08/22/96
Plastron	75/676,382	04/07/99

new york 621707 v1 [Dbpn011.doc] 1122556-0024

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## (TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, Tekni-Plex, Inc., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Grantor"), owns the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain Lenders and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Agent for such Lenders, are parties to a Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time among said parties and such lenders (the "Lenders") as may from time to time be parties thereto, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement of even date herewith (as said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York as Collateral Agent for the secured parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of such secured parties a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined herein), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and
- (iii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark, including, without limitation, any Trademark referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all rights and benefits of Grantor under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and

new york 621707 v1 [Dbpn01!.doc]

authority in the name of Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in Grantee's discretion, so long as any Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has occurred and is continuing, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which Grantor might take with respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent not prohibited in the Security Agreement, Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 21<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2000.

TEKNI-PLEX, INC.

Bv:

Title: Chief Execution Office

Acknowledged:

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Agent

Title:

Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that F. Patrick Smith, Chief Executive Officer of Tekni-Plex, Inc., personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such F. Patrick Smith, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21st day of June, 2000.

[Seal]

Signature of notary public

My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KAREN VIP
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01Y16009063

Cualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Colley Galle, Vice President Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Colley Galle, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s) he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as her hie own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21st day of June, 2000.

[Seal]

Signature of hotary public

My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KARTH VIP
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01Y16009063
Oualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000

RECORDED: 08/14/2000